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COMMERCIAL FAILURES 

Under the Provisions of the Bankruptcy and Winding Up Acts 

During 1961, the total number of business failures recorded under the provisions of the Bankruptcy and Winding Up 
Acts was 2,600 as compared with the revised figure of 2,828 in 1960. The estimated total of defaulted liabilities was $103,-
613,000, a decrease of 40.6 per cent over the total for the previous year. Average liabilities per failure decreased from 
$61,721 to $39,851. 

Failures and Liabilitie, by Industries 

The largest number of failures occurred in the trade sector with food, automotive products, hardware and furniture 
and appliance stores accounting for the majority of failures in this industry and show a small increase over the number for 
1960. Average liability per failure in this group declined from $36,998 in 1960 to $33,417 in 1961. Bankruptcies in the 
manufacturing industry declined from 323 to 268 with average liability per failure dropping from $70,954 to $61,925. 
Insolvencies in the construction industry showed a sharp decrease with 457 firma going bankrupt in 1961 as compared with 619 
in 1960. Average liability decreased from $58,586 to $45,660. The number of business fsilures in the transportation industry 
decreased in the 1960-61 comparison and the number of bankruptcies in the service sector increased from 363 to 393. 

Failures and Liabilities by Economic Areas 

• 	There were 1,422 failures in Quebec in 1961 as compared with 1,638 in the previous year. Total estimated liabilities 
declined from $61,851,000 in 1960 to $42,886,000 in 1961 with average liability per failure decreasing from $37,760 to $30,159. 
The number of bankruptcies in Ontario increased from 914 in 1960 to 924. Total liabilities declined from $91,090,000 to 
$44,549,000 with average liability per failure showing a big decrease from $99,660 to $48,213. In the Prairie Provinces the 
number of failures increased slightly but the liabilities declined from $7,732,000 in 1960 to $6,137,000 in 1961 and average 
liability per failure was $71,593 in 1960 as compared with $54,795 in 1961. In British Columbia the number of buainesa 
failures fell from 120 to 94 in the 1960-61 comparison. Total liabilities declined from $10,307,000 to $6,585,000 and average 
liability per failure from $85,892 to $70,053. The Atlantic Provinces had the same number of bankruptcies in 1960 and 1961 
and the liabilities showed little change. 

Failures by Size of Liabilities 

The data presented in table 4 indicate that the greatest number of failures involved businesses in the $5,000 to 
$25,000 liability range. In 1961 there were 1,484 defaulting firms in this bracket and 1,412 in 1960. The number of 
insolvencies in the $25,000 to $50,000 range declined from 526 to 438 and in the $100,000 and over size group from 280 to 177 
in the 1960-1961 comparison. 

Coverage 

Regrouping of industries as noted in the publication covering the third quarter, 1961, will be followed on a 
continuing basis. Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Trapping and Mining are now combined and shown under Primary Industries. 
Garages previously listed under manufactured transportation equipment is now shown under trade automotive products as are 
filling stations. Building materials are included in hardware. Fuel and jewellery bankruptcies are now included in other 
trades. Hotels and restaurants, shoe repair, barber and beauty shops, laundries, dressmaking, etc. are recorded under personal 
services. 

The statistics in this report are limited to bankruptcies made under federal legislation (the Bankruptcy and Winding 
Up Acts) and do not include failures, sales or seizures carried out apart from such legislation. Proposals from insolvent 
persons are not included with the Bankruptcy data but when proposals are rejected by the creditors or fail in their purpose, 
the proceedings may then come under the Bankruptcy Act. In table 6 of this report the number of proposals is shown to give a 
general impression of the trend. 

Prepared in the Business Finance Division 

• 

	6902- 09- I .1 

110,.[F1 11, IIANILL I 	 QUCeiS 11IUlIl 	nc1 C,,:I 	1 	I 	I,,1 	011av 	1962 



2 

TABLE 1. Con errial Failures by Economic Areas and industries 

Fourth quarter 

Atlantic 	 Prairie 	British 
Provinces 	Quebec 	Ontario 	

Provinces 	Columbia 

No. 

1 Priry 	industries 	................................ - 8 4 1 2 

Manufacturing industries: 

2 Food and beverage 	indutrie 	.................... - 3 1 1 - 

3 Textile 	industries 	.............................. - 2 1 - - 

4 Clothing industries (including knitting mills) - 5 3 - - 

5 Wood industries (including furniture) ........... - 2 5 - - 

6 Paper and allied industries (including printing 
and 	publishing) 	............................... 1 4 2 - - 

7 Primary and Fabricated metal industries - 2 2 - I 
8 Machinery 	industries 	............................ - - 1 - 

9 Transportation equipment 	industries 	............. - 1 2 - - 

10 Electrical products 	industries 	.................. - - 2 - - 

11 Non-metallic mineral products industries 1 - 3 - - 

12 Chemical 	industries 	............................. . 1 - - - 

13 Other manufacturing industries .................. - 6 3 - - 

14 Total manufacturing 	industries ................ 2 26 25 1 2 

Construction industries: 

15 General 	contractors 	............................. . 25 19 4 
16 Special 	trade contractors 	....................... - 43 15 4 

17 Total 	construction industries 	................. - 68 34 8 

18 Transportation, comauntcation and other 
utilities 	....................................... 1 11 9 2 2 

Trade (wholesale and retail): 

19 Food 	............................................ 1  30 14 2 - 

20 General 	merchandise 	............................. - 3 2 - - 

21 Automotive 	product 	............................. 2 40 25 6 3 
22 Apparel 	and 	shoee 	............................... . 13 12 1 - 

23 Hardware 	........................................ 2 14 9 2 2 
24 Household furniture and appliances .............. 1 14 12 3 
25 Drugs 	........................................... - - 2 - - 

26 Other 	trade 	.................................... 1 28 20 2 1 

27 Total 	trade 	................................... 7 142 96 16 6 

28 Finae, insurance and real estate 18 5 - - 

Services; 

29 Education, 	health and welfare ................... - 3 - - 

30 Recreational 	services 	........................... - 2 1 - 

31 Business 	services 	............................... - 4 3 
32 Personal 	services 	............................... - 39 19 2 5 
33 Other 	services 	.................................. - 7 6 - 

34 Total 	services 	................................ . 55 29 3 

35 Totals 10 328 202 31 ...................................... 
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TABLE I. Cotisnercial Foiluris by Economic Areas and Industries 

Total fourth quarter 	 The year 

Number Liabilities 
Number 

Tot*l 

Liabilities 

1960 1961 1960 1961 1960 1961 1960 1961 

$'000 $'000 $ 1 000 $'000 - 

30 15 871 1390 100 75 48,151 7,542 1 

4 5 192 664 37 31 2,441 1,584 2 

1 3 32 103 6 4 280 223 3 
10 8 721 223 42 38 1,928 2,470 4 

19 7 1,083 310 78 63 5,317 3,591 5 

4 7 97 335 33 27 1,535 737 6 

9 5 911 180 46 30 5,980 2.229 7 

2 2 646 131 6 5 892 449 8 

2 3 192 106 11 10 944 839 9 

2 2 133 261 10 5 483 315 10 

5 4 339 980 .11 13 908 2,452 11 

3 1 33 5 7 8 206 780 12 

6 9 230 348 36 34 2,004 927 13 

67 56 4,609 3,646 323 268 22,918 16,596 14 

50 4,746 2,989 279 181 19,663 10,941 15 

82 63 3,230 2,245 340 276 16,602 9,837 16 

113 7,976 5,234 619 657 36,265 20,778 17 

37 25 1,179 445 129 108 4,322 3,800 18 

48 47 1,381 877 181 210 4,267 4,651 19 

12 5 424 197 55 37 1,823 1,666 20 

78 76 1,684 1,728 299 300 9,145 8,676 21 

48 26 795 646 172 161 4.093 5,428 22 

37 29 1,486 1,124 139 141 8,387 6,988 23 

42 30 6,184 1,315 149 166 9,371 6,616 24 

1 2 20 104 11 13 235 751 25 

61 52 1,864 950 223 205 8,150 6,427 26 

327 267 13,838 6,941 1,229 1.233 45,471 41,203 27 

23 23 4,089 1,115 65 66 7,523 4,649 28 

8 3 512 135 28 18 937 319 29 

8 3 920 71 16 12 1,143 393 30 

9 8 558 104 48 61 1,978 1,563 31 

67 65 1,180 1,844 242 256 5,288 6,153 32 

8 14 323 291 29 46 552 617 33 

100 93 3,493 2,445 363 393 9,898 9,045 34 

739 592 36,055 21.216 2,828 2,600 174,548 103.613 35 



TABLE 2. Coercia1 Failures and Estimated Liabilities by Nontha and Industries with Cum.J.ative Data 

primary 
Total 

industries Manufacturing industries Conatruction 

Wood industries 	Primary and Machinery Tranaportation Total 	including 	fabricated metals industries equipment 
Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab. furniture 	industries 

Number 	Liab. 

Number 	Liab. 	Number 	Liab, 	Number 	Liab. Number 	Liab. Number 	Liab. 

$ 1 000 	$'OOO $'OOO 	$'OOO 	$'OOO $'OOO $'OOO 	$'OOO 

1960-January 240 57,532 8 43,585 29 3,094 6 1,125 5 202 - - 3 178 48 5,364 
February 237 12,131 16 636 37 2,722 6 937 7 296 - - 3 527 53 4,162 
March ..... 310 12,000 8 154 45 2,292 7 275 2 8 2 106 - - 66 3,080 

April ..... 219 10,131 6 289 24 3.869 6 227 6 2,728 - - 1 9 38 1,163 
May ....... 220 10,538 7 763 26 849 9 289 1 37 1 36 1 20 54 3,511 
June ...... 205 10,274 7 1,299 24 1,206 5 433 6 372 1 104 - - 58 3,243 

July...... 177 8,128 4 81 18 1,181 4 106 3 349 - - - - 41 2,026 
August.... 233 8,190 7 205 23 1,449 8 299 4 738 - - 1 17 47 1,986 
September. 248 9,569 7 268 30 1,646 8 543 3 339 - - - - 59 3.754 

October... 247 11,134 11 464 19 1,980 5 548 4 583 - - 1 176 55 3.335 
November.. 276 15,236 11 270 28 2,027 8 436 3 254 1 609 1 17 53 2,447 
December.. 216 9,685 8 137 20 603 6 99 2 74 1 36 - - 47 2,195 

1961-January 260 13,202 3 375 29 2,055 14 1,465 1 25 - - - - 44 1,665 
February 244 9,818 7 358 24 2,608 6 155 3 919 - - 1 20 52 2,394 
March ..... 255 7,954 7 308 28 1,011 6 213 3 69 1 123 1 50 50 1,965 

April ..... 192 8.696 7 379 16 835 2 354 2 48 - - 1 102 30 2,258 
May ....... 258 9,336 7 120 31 895 5 114 6 125 1 20 2 102 46 2,157 
June ...... 221 6,430 7 190 29 1,437 11 364 4 62 - - - 35 1,013 

July ...... 190 13,747 10 3,708 17 1,761 1 24 2 168 1 175 1 399 35 1,935 
August.... 190 6,001 8 428 20 1,475 6 278 3 551 - - - - 26 996 
September. 198 7.213 4 285 18 873 5 314 1 82 - 1 61 26 1,161 

October... 216 7,651 5 116 14 579 1 16 1 25 - - - - 43 1,975 
November.. 211 5,596 6 200 23 943 3 147 4 155 2 131 1 20 47 1,522 
December.. 165 7,969 4 1,074 19 2,124 3 147 - - - - 2 85 23 1,737 

Twelve Months 1960 2,828 174,548 100 48,151 323 22,918 78 5,317 46 5,980 6 891 11 944 619 36,266 
Twelve Months 1961 2,600 103,613 75 7,542 268 16,596 63 3,591 30 2,229 5 449 10 839 457 20,778 



TA1 2. 	ercia1 	Fa:es and 	Estiatd 	abi1it:s by 	?i.nth, and 1nthstries with Cnnulatjve Data 	- Cnc1uded 

Transportation 
con,nication Trade Service 
and utilities 

Apparel Household 
Total Food and shoes furniture 

Number 	Liab. and appliances Number Lisb. 

Number Liab. Number 	1.iab. Number Liab. Number 	Liab. 

$'OOO $'OOO $'OOO $000 $000 $'OOO 

1960-January................. 7 	300 125 4,757 12 345 23 783 13 	492 20 353 
February................ 8 	90 87 3,360 14 227 8 214 13 	344 32 666 
March................... 17 	1,060 123 3,444 18 345 25 654 19 	561 43 1,254 

April................... 13 	364 107 3,279 20 622 14 216 9 	284 26 810 
May ................... .. 5 	338 98 4,276 12 271 12 600 14 	442 29 661 
June.................... 9 	138 74 3,086 11 236 13 279 7 	163 26 994 

July.................... 8 	178 80 3,070 14 283 8 173 10 	230 20 493 
August.................. 7 	474 109 3,287 17 272 8 149 14 	463 38 717 
September............... 18 	201 99 3,074 15 285 13 230 8 	207 29 457 

October................. 12 	716 111 3,213 17 446 17 307 12 	371 35 864 
November................ 14 	188 114 6,993 18 660 15 295 16 	4,688 45 1,330 
December................ 11 	275 102 3,632 13 275 16 193 14 	1,126 20 1,299 

1961-January ................. 7 232 127 7,374 23 419 30 2,788 8 171 45 1,117 
February................ 10 131 112 3,263 22 606 13 246 20 578 35 430 
March................... 16 417 103 2,760 21 606 18 201 14 390 42 1,056 

April................... 7 123 97 4,136 19 847 12 183 15 892 32 731 
May..................... 12 1,267 118 2,944 19 301 20 409 11 313 38 688 
June.................... 7 71 107 2,936 11 127 13 225 22 759 32 719 

July.................... 8 540 94 5,099 14 288 10 424 18 842 22 511 
August.................. 4 71 104 2,463 20 369 9 141 12 399 24 510 
September............... 12 503 104 3,286 14 211 10 165 16 957 30 837 

October................. 8 88 101 2,370 20 405 9 113 9 240 34 1,520 
November................ 7 152 87 2,141 17 298 10 188 10 461 31 531 
December................ 10 205 79 2,431 10 174 7 345 11 614 28 395 

Twelve Months 	1960 	.......... 129 4,322 1,229 45,471 181 4,267 172 4,093 149 9,371 363 9,898 
Twelve Months 	1961 	.......... 108 3,800 1,233 41,203 210 4,651 161 5,428 166 6,616 393 9,045 
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TABLE 3. Coninercial Failures and Estimated Liabilities by Months, Provinces and Selected Cities, with Cumulative Data 

Atlantic 
Provinces 

Number 	Liab. 

Quebec 

Number 	Liab. 

Ontario 

Number 	Liab. 

Manitoba 

Number 	Liab. 

Saskatche 

Nui+ber 	Liab. 

$000 $'OOO $'OOO $'OOO $000 

1960-January 	.......... 8 362 140 11,158 71 43,390 2 33 2 249 
February 3 53 145 4,351 68 5,442 3 385 1 25 
March 	............ 7  218 182 6,936 94 3,850 3 159 5 209 
April 	............ 8  488 121 3,836 68 4,578 1 26 4 129 
May 	.............. 5 583 112 3,646 77 3,612 4 528 3 191 
June 	............. 1 15 114 4,059 79 4,919 2 802 2 62 
July 	............. 4 232 103 3,945 48 2,135 3 973 5 118 
August 	........... 3 54 143 5,349 78 2,435 2 135 - - 
September 2 78 139 4,741 84 3,725 3 297 2 32 
October 	.......... 2 47 141 4,217 88 5,515 4 329 1 16 
November 3 1,351 171 5,344 92 7,745 3 114 1 13 
December 2 87 127 4,269 67 3,744 4 102 2 23 

1961-January 	.......... - - 154 5,883 86 3,865 4 1,148 - - 
February 	......... 4  49 152 4,104 63 4,449 5 115 4 51 
March 	............ 8 360 131 3,115 95 3,690 2 130 2 51 
April 	............ 6 875 102 2,953 79 4,698 - - 3 101 
May 	.............. 2 22 141 4,894 99 3,873 5 243 3 117 
June 	............. 8 343 116 3,344 79 2,319 2 33 - - 
July 	............. 4 79 92 3,514 75 8,743 2 189 3 40 
August 	........... 5 160 104 3,108 68 1,984 3 135 2 38 
September 1 10 102 3,200 78 3,100 5 335 1 20 
October 	.......... 3 122 121 4,497 73 2,587 3 170 2 8 
November 5 170 122 2,600 70 2,304 2 65 1 3 
December 2 1,266 85 1,674 59 2,937 4 836 2 23 

Twelve Months 1960 	. . . 48 3,568 1,638 61,851 914 91,090 34 3,883 28 1,067 
Twelve Months 	1961 	. . . 48 3,456 1,422 42,886 924 44,549 37 3,399 23 452 

Alberta 
British Canada Toronto Montreal 
Columbia 

Number Liab. Number Liab. Number Liab. Nuiiber Liab. Number Liab. 

$ 1000 $ 1 000 $'OOO $ 1 000 $ 1 000 

1960-January 	.......... 6 1,205 11 1,135 240 57,532 32 41,219 80 9,508 
February 	......... 6 239 Il 1,636 237 12,131 32 2,991 73 2,417 
March 	............ 4 46 15 582 310 12,000 36 2,087 108 4,176 
April 	............ 3 45 14 1,030 219 10,131 20 825 61 2,013 
May 	.............. 3 46 16 1,932 220 10,538 31 1,388 52 1,803 
June 	............. 1 12 6 406 205 10,274 25 1,480 63 2,432 
July 	............. 3 18 11 707 177 8,128 18 895 57 2,329 
August 	........... 1 25 6 190 233 8,190 19 681 73 3,136 
September 5 118 13 578 248 9,569 24 1,537 65 1,289 
October 	.......... 6 275 5 735 247 11,134 31 3,090 67 1,651 
November 3 620 3 49 276 15,236 31 6,065 99 3,672 
December 	......... 5 133 9 1,327 216 9,685 27 2,373 68 2,706 

1961-January 	.......... 4 271 12 2,035 260 13,202 31 2,118 90 4,501 
February 2 73 14 977 244 9,818 26 2,368 75 2,517 
March 	............ 5 115 12 493 255 7,954 35 947 69 1,523 
April 28 1 41 192 8,696 41 1,938 53 2,088 
May 	.............. 2 31 6 156 258 9,336 24 908 73 2,437 
June 	............. 9 172 7 219 221 6,430 29 1,141 65 2,440 
July 	............. 4 151 10 1,031 190 13,747 26 3,761 45 1,642 
August 	........... 4 57 4 519 190 6,001 25 718 47 1,173 
September 4 55 7 493 198 7,213 33 1,767 43 1,460 
October 	.......... 6 85 8 182 216 7,651 24 1,274 59 2,608 
November 	......... 4 153 7 301 211 5,596 27 1,173 58 1,212 
December 7 1,095 6 138 165 7,969 22 897 40 887 

Twelve Months 1960 	.... 46 2,782 120 10,307 2,828 174,548 326 64,62 86 37132 
Twelve Months 	1961 	. . . 52 2,286 94 6,585 2,600 103,613 343 19,711)  



TABLE 4. Cozisercial Failures by Major Industrie,, and Province., according to Size of Liabilities 

1960 1961 

1st. 2nd. 3rd. 4th 1st. 2nd. 3rd. 4th. 
Total Total 

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter 

Manufacturing 

Under 	$5,000 ........... 9 3 5 3 20 4 5 1 1 11 
$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 37 37 32 23 129 38 39 23 26 126 
25,000 " 	50,000 22 12 10 19 63 20 19 12 11 62 
50,000" 	100,000 21 10 11 12 54 10 6 9 11 36 

Over 	$100,000 	.......... 22 12 14 10 58 9 7 10 7 33 
Total, 	............... 111 74 72 67 324 81 76 55 56 268 

Construction 

Under 	$5,000 ........... 16 15 15 17 63 11 9 10 7 37 
$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 74 70 71 66 281 72 62 42 70 246 
25,000 	' 	50,000 34 30 24 27 115 35 21 15 14 85 
50,000" 	100,000 15 16 17 26 74 18 10 10 11 49 

Over 	$100,000 .......... 28 19 20 19 86 10 9 10 11 40 
Total, 	............... 167 150 147 155 619 146 111 87 113 457 

Trade 

Under 	$5,000 ........... 48 29 28 38 143 40 37 28 23 128 
$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 173 145 154 185 657 196 193 184 166 739 
25,000 " 	50,000 63 61 65 55 244 58 56 50 44 208 
50,000 " 	100,000 27 20 22 28 97 28 19 17 27 91 

Over 	$100,000 	.......... 24 24 19 21 88 20 17 23 7 67 
ToLals 	............... 335 279 288 321 1,229 3.2 322 302 267 1,233 

Service 

Under 	$5,000 	........... 19 21 17 19 76 21 13 13 16 63 
$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 41 40 52 51 184 80 65 39 56 240 
25,000 " 	50,000 23 11 10 15 59 10 15 12 14 51 
50,000 " 	100,000 10 4 7 8 29 8 6 11 3 28 

Over 	$100,000 .......... 2 5 1 7 15 3 3 1 4 11 
Totals 	............... 95 81 87 100 363 122 102 76 93 393 

Total Canada 

Under 	$5,000 ........... 103 72 73 85 333 86 69 54 58 267 
$ 5,000 to $ 25,000 368 324 346 374 1,412 416 394 321 353 1,484 
25,000 	' 	50,000 154 123 118 131 526 134 120 93 91 438 
50,000" 	100,000 76 57 63 81 277 72 47 57 58 234 

Over 	$100,000 .......... 86 68 58 68 280 51 41 53 32 177 
Totals 	............... 787 644 658 739 2,828 759 671 578 592 2,600 

Quebec 

Under 	$5,000 ........... 75 54 53 69 251 62 44 32 42 180 
$5,000 to $25,000 231 178 211 232 852 262 232 181 201 876 
25,000 " 	50,000 87 63 60 66 276 61 45 44 44 194 
50,000 " 	100,000 41 23 32 46 142 34 21 21 29 105 

Over 	$100,000 .......... 33 29 29 26 117 18 17 20 12 67 
Totals 	............... 467 347 385 439 1,638 437 359 298 328 1,422 

Ontario 

Under 	$5,000 ........... 20 14 14 12 60 21 23 19 11 74 
$5,000 to $ 25,000 102 114 110 119 445 121 137 113 121 492 
25,000 " 	50,000 52 47 40 56 195 55 57 39 38 189 
50,000 " 	100,000 20 25 26 29 100 28 21 27 18 94 

Over 	$100,000 .......... 39 24 20 31 114 19 19 23 14 75 
Totals 	............... 233 224 210 247 914 244 257 221 202 924 
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TABLE S. Average Estimated Liability per Failure by Months, Economic Areas and Selected Industry Groups 

Manu- Con- 
Canada Atlantic Quebec ontario Prairie British fac- 8truc- Trade Service 

Provinces Provinces Columbia tures tion 
thousand dollars 

1960-January 	........ 239.7 45.2 79.7 611.1 148.6 103.2 106.7 111.7 38.1 17.6 
February 51.2 17.8 30.0 80.0 64.9 148.7 73.6 78.5 38.6 20.8 
March 	.......... 38.7 31.1 38.1 41.0 34.5 38.8 50.9 46.7 28.0 29.2 
April 	.......... 46.3 61.0 31.7 67.3 25.0 73,5 161.2 30.6 30.6 31.1 
May 	............ 47.9 116.7 32.6 46.9 76.5 120.8 32.7 65.0 43.6 22.8 
June 	........... 50.1 15.0 35.6 62.3 175.0 67.7 50.3 55.9 41.7 38.2 
July 	........... 45.9 58.0 38.3 44.5 100.8 64.3 65.6 49.4 38.4 24.7 
August 	......... 35.1 18.0 37.4 31.2 53.4 31.7 63.0 42.2 30.2 18.9 
September 38.6 39.1 34.1 44,3 44.7 44.4 54.9 63.6 31.0 15.8 
October 	........ 45.1 23.5 29.9 62.7 56.4 147.0 104.2 60.6 28.9 24.7 

November 55.2 450.3 31.3 84.2 106.8 16.2 72.4 46.2 61.3 29.6 
December 44.8 43.4 33.6 55.9 23.4 147.5 30.1 46.7 35.6 65.0 

1961-January 50.8 - 38.2 44.9 177.4 169.6 70.9 37.8 58.1 24.8 
February 40.2 12.3 27.0 70.6 21.8 69.8 108.7 46.0 29.1 12.3 
March 	.......... 31.2 45.0 23.8 38.8 33.0 41.1 36.1 39.3 26.8 25.1 
April 	.......... 45.3 145.7 29.0 59.5 32.1 41.2 52.2 75.3 42.6 22.8 
May 	............ 36.2 10.8 34.7 39.1 39.2 25.9 28.9 46.9 25.0 18.1 
June 	........... 29.1 49.0 28.8 29.4 18.6 31.3 49.6 29.0 27.4 22.5 
July 	........... 72.4 19.8 38.2 116.6 42.2 103.1 103.6 55.3 54,2 23.2 
August 	......... 31.6 32.1 29.9 29.2 25.6 129.6 73.7 38.3 23.7 21.3 
September 36.4 10.0 31.4 39.8 41.0 70.4 48.5 44.6 31.6 27.9 
October 	........ 35.4 40.6 37.2 35.4 23.9 22.7 41.4 45.9 23.4 44.7 
November 26.5 34.1 21.3 32.9 31.6 43.1 41.0 32.4 24.6 17.1 
December 48.3 633.0 19.7 49.8 150.3 23.0 111.8 75.5 30.8 14.1 

Twelve Months 1960 .. 61.7 74.3 37.8 99.7 71.6 86.1 71.0 58.6 37.0 27.3 
Twelve Month8 1961 .. 39.8 72.0 30.2 48.2 54.8 70.0 61.9 45.5 33.4 23.0 

TABL.E 	6. W;c-E.1rnr F,iilurcs and 	Pr)p)sa1s by 	Miiti, Aiis 

Wage-earner failures ' 

Canada Atlantic Quebec ontario 
Prairie British Canada 	Quebec 	ontario 

Other 
Provinces Provinces Coluibia Provinces 

1960-January 	........ 58 - 51 6 1 - 53 40 10 3 
February 84 - 67 14 3 - 74 58 11 
March 	.......... 83 - 74 6 3 - 76 63 11 2 
April 	.......... 55 2 46 6 1 - 44 38 6 - 

May 	............ 68 - 53 14 - 1 33 27 5 1 
June 	........... 62 - 49 10 - 3 51 41 5 5 
July 	........... 61 2 52 5 1 1 40 37 1 2 
August 	......... 82 1 71 8 - 2 49 39 10 - 

September 72 1 58 10 1 2 38 27 11 - 

October 	........ 63 - 55 5 3 - 45 31 12 2 
November 69 - 52 15 - 2 40 32 7 1 
December 66 - 47 19 - - 58 47 7 4 

1961-January 	........ 60 - 44 12 2 1 59 53 6 - 

February 93 - 67 24 1 1 70 52 13 5 
March 	.......... 84 - 68 11 2 3 68 51 11 6 
April 	.......... 47 1 29 14 2 1 64 53 9 2 
May 	............ 82 1 53 26 - 2 38 34 2 2 
June 	........... 93 - 64 25 2 2 37 33 2 2 
July 	........... 63 - 41 15 2 5 35 27 8 - 

August 	......... 91 2 64 20 4 1 45 38 4 3 
September 87 - 59 24 2 2 42 35 6 
October 	........ 93 - 58 29 4 2 39 30 8 1 
November 81 2 53 21 4 1 46 39 6 1 
December 74 1 50 20 2 1 42 34 5 3 

Twelve Month. 1960 . 823 6 675 118 13 11 601 480 96 25 
Twelve Months 1961 947 7 650 241 27 22 585 479 80 26 


